OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. :KP(M).11/2016

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Dwijen Kr. Das,

Respondent :AIDC Ltd..

Date of hearing :19-8-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. DAS, IAS(Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dwijen Kr. Das is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by :- (1) Sri Hemango Kr. Sarma, IAS., Managing Director, AIDC Ltd. (2) Mrs. Sabita Tamuli, IPO, AIDC, (3) Sri Arup Patgiri, Deputy G.M, (Technical), AIDC and, (4) Sri D. K. Goswami, Deputy G.M (Technical), AIDC..

The second appeal petition dated 16-6-2012 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner.

From perusal of the case records, it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dated 22-2-2014. The PIO, AIDC furnished some informations to the petitioner vide her letter No. 27-3-2014.

Not satisfied with the replies the petitioner filed appeal petitions before the First Appellate Authority and this Commission. M.D, AIDC Ltd. have submitted two written submissions dated 12-8-2016 and 17-8-2016 in addition to another written submission dated 12-8-2016 by the PIO of AIDC Ltd.

The M.D, AIDC and PIO , AIDC had in their written submissions submitted that the information sought for by the petitioner have already been furnished to him. The appellant himself submitted a separate written submission dated 17-8-2016 stating that he has received all the other information sought for by him to his satisfaction except copy of the Agreement dated 6-5-2005between Govt. of Assam and Telcom Cement Ltd.. M.D , AIDC deposed that for this part of the information the petition was transferred to the Industries and Commerce Department for submission of the information directly to the petitioner vide letter dated 3-7-2014.

This Commission, therefore, directs the SPIO of the Industries and Commerce Department , Govt. of Assam to furnish a copy of the above mentioned Agreement to the petitioner by Registered A/D Post within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 16-6-2014 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H.S.Das)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/ KP(M)11/2016/48-A

Dated.19-8-2016

Copy to:

- 1. SPIO of the office of the Office of AIDC Ltd., Guwahati-28 for information and necessary action.
- 2. SPIO of the Industries and Commerce Department , Govt. of Assam, Guwahati-21 for information and necessary action, as ordered above.
- 3. Sri Dwijen Kr. Das , ABC India Ltd. Kedar Road, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Assam Information Commission